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Mr. William Burrus : : ann
Executive Vice President H‘ E- m ﬁﬁbﬂﬁ. ﬂm

American Postal Workers
Union, AFL-CIO

1300 L Strest, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005-4128

'Re: HOC-4A-C 16048
CLASS ACTION
ROCKFORD, IL 61125

Dear Mr. Bums:

Recently, we met to discuss the above—capﬁoned grievancs at the fourth step of our contractual
grievance procedure. -

The issue In this grievance Is whether transitional employees are entitled to higher level pay.

In this case, the grisvants (TEs) were hired and assigned to Mail Processor, Level 4 positions.
Periodically, the grievants are assigned to Distribution Clerk work, Level § and they are seeking
higher level pay.

Transitional employees are not covered by Article-25, Higher Level Assignments and nommally do
not receive higher level pay. An exception to this provision is when a TE who Is hired fo fill a PTF
vacancy, which requires specific skill training (LSM, FSM, SPBS), receives higher level pay only

for time worked on the work assignment for which the TE has trained and qualified. Also, a TE

hired to fill a duty assignment which has been withheld or held pending reversion will be paid for
all work performed at the level of that duty assignment.

Please sign and retum the enclosed copy of this letter as your acknowledgment of agreement to
remand this case to the parties at Step 3 for application of the TE agreement dated December 3,
1991.

Time limits were extended by mutual consent.

Sincerely,

Ant .V nte William Burrus

Map@ager Executive Vics President
Grievancs and Arbitration : American Postal Workers
Labor Relations Union, AFL-CIO
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